Inorganica Chimicn Actu, 179 (1991) 171-178 171
Synthesis of cyclometallated compounds of
N-(3-methoxy)benzylidenecyclohexylamine. Crystal structure
of the novel cyclometallated bipalladium(I1) complex
[(mbcy-C6,N)Pd{,u-Ph2PC( = CH,)PPh,)(&Ci)Pd(Gbcy-C6,N)]Cl- 4CHQ*
J. M. Vila, J. M. Ortigueira, E. Gayoso, M. Gayoso**
Depaflamento de Quimica Inorgdnica, Universidad de Santiago de Compostela, E-15706 Santiago de Compostela (Spain)
A. Castifieiras, W. Hiller and J. Strtihle

given in Table 6. A view of the atomic arrangement
of [(mbcy-C6,N)Pd{p-Ph,PC(=CH,)PPh,}(p-Cl)Pd-
(mbcy-C6,N)]+ with the numbering system used and
a stereoview of this cation are given in Figs. 2 and
3. Detailed inspection of Table 6 and Figs. show
that no unusual geometrical features are present.
In the structure, the fundamental building element
is the cation [Pd2(,u-C1){~,~-(Ph,P)2C=CH2)(C14
H18N0)2]+ which is a dinuclear complex wherein
the coordination around the Pd atoms is square-
planar. The angles between neighbouring atoms vary
for Pd(1) from 81.3(3) to 94.8(2)” and for Pd(2)
from 81.7(3) to 94.5(3)“. N(1) and C(ll) are bonded
to Pd(1) forming a five-membered metallacycle
(PdNC3). The Cl(12) atom is truns to the phenyl
carbon atom and the P(1) atom is trans to the nitrogen
atom. The coordination of Pd(2) is similar to the
Pd(1) with P(2) and Cl(12) fruns to N(2) and C(211),
respectively. Cl(12) and the diphosphine vdpp act
as a connecting bridge between the two Pd atoms
which are situated 4.42(6) and 7.83(6) pm outside
the least-squares plane formed by the N, C, P and
Cl atoms. No Pd-Pd interactions are present as
indicated by the metal-metal distance of 397(l) pm.
The distances in the square-planar arrangement
around the Pd2+ ions reflect the differing trans
influence of the coordination atoms. The distances
Pd-P (av. 225.0(3) pm) are in good agreement
with 226.0(2) pm in &-dichlorobis[dimethyl-
(phenyl)phosphine]palladium(II) [20] but are
significantly longer than Pd-P (av. 222(l) pm)
in [bis(diphenylphosphino)ethylamine]dichloropal-
ladium [21]. As expected, the distances Pd-Cl are
somewhat longer than terminal Pd-Cl distances
(231-237 pm, mean) in these compounds.
Supplementary material
Further details of the structure determination have
been deposited as Supplementary Publication No
CSD-54038. Copies may be obtained through the
Fachinformationszentrum Energie, Physik, Mathe-
matik, D-7514 Eggenstein-Leopoldshafen, F.R.G.
Acknowledgements
We thank the DAAD (F.R.G.) and MEC (Spain)
for financial support.
178
References
M. I. &-WC, Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl., 16 (1977)
73.
I. Omae, Chem. Rev., 79 (1979) 289.
I. Omae, Coord. Chem. Rev., 42 (1982) 245.
J. M. Vila, A. Suarez, M. T. Pereira, E. Gayoso and
M. Gayoso, Synth. React. Inorg. Met.-0%. Chem., 18
(1988) 47.
A. Suarez, J. M. Vila, M. T. Pereira, E. Gayoso and
M. Gayoso, J. Organomet. Chem., 335 (1987) 359.
J. M. Vila, A. Suarez, M. T. Pereira, E. Gayoso and
M. Gayoso, Synth. React. Inorg. Met.-Org. Chem., 16
(1986) 499.
N. Walker and D. Stuart, Acta CrystaIlogr., Sect. A, 39,
(1983) 158.
B. A. Frenz, The Enraf-Non&s CAD4 SDP, a realtime
system for concurent X-ray data collection and crystal
structure determination in computing in crystallography,
1978, Delft University Press, Delft, The Netherlands,
VAXSDP, Version 3.0, 1986, pp. 64-71.
E. Keller, Program SCHAKAL, University of Freiburg,
F.R.G., 1986.
10